

No. 20-5143

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

IN RE: MICHAEL T. FLYNN,

PETITIONER

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:17-cr-232

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JOHN M. REEVES
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING MANDAMUS IN FAVOR OF
PETITIONER MICHAEL T. FLYNN AND RESPONDENT THE UNITED STATES**

John M. Reeves
REEVES LAW LLC
Counsel of Record
3703 Watson Road
St. Louis, MO 63109
Phone – (314) 775-6985
reeves@reeveslawstl.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of <i>Amicus</i> Interest and Authority to File	7
Statement of Authorship and Financial Contributions	10
Statement of the Case	11
Summary of the Argument	13
Argument.....	14
I. Mandamus is proper not only following a district court’s denial of a motion to dismiss under Fed.R.Crim.P. 48(a), but also when a district court unreasonably delays and refuses to rule on the matter.....	14
II. A district court lacks discretion to do anything other than grant a Fed.R.Crim.P. 48(a) motion to dismiss when the Government seeks dismissal <i>with prejudice</i>	20
III.A district court’s criminal contempt powers do not include the power to punish for alleged perjury.....	24
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Service	27
Certificate of Compliance	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bloate v. U.S.</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	20
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	13
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367, 380 (2004) (cleaned up).....	13
<i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Ex Parte Crane</i> , 30 U.S. 190 (1831).....	15
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	17
<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945).....	24
<i>In re School Asbestos Litigation</i> , 977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>In re U.S.</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22, 23
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	15
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	17, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	17

<i>Payne v. Britten</i> , 749 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Rinaldi v. U.S.</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Mericle</i> , 56 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Norwood v. Drumm</i> , 691 S.W.2d 238 (Mo. 1985)	8
<i>Telecom. Research and Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14, 15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	21, 22
<i>U.S. v. Fokker Serv.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 23
<i>U.S. v. Ford</i> , 993 F.2d 249 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25
<i>U.S. v. Leyva</i> , 916 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	25
Rules	
Circuit Rule 28(a)(1).....	2
Fed.R.Crim.P. 32(d).....	25
Fed.R.Crim.P. 48(a).....	8, 11, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §401(3).....	24
28 U.S.C. §1651(a).....	14

42 USC §1983 7

Rules

Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) 2

Fed.R.Crim.P. 32(d) 25

Fed.R.Crim.P. 48(a) 8, 11, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Other Authorities

Clarence Thomas, *My Grandfather's Son*
(HarperCollins 2007) 7

Interview with Kerri Kupec, *The Sean Hannity Show*
(Fox News May 27, 2020) (available at
<https://youtu.be/xjKyFUQ1Djs>) (accessed May 28, 2020, 10:26 pm
Eastern Time) 12
